

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION FOR
STATE LEGISLATIVE AND
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT'S
DUTY TO REDRAW DISTRICTS
BY NOVEMBER 1, 2021.

Supreme Court No. 162891

**REPLY BRIEF OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL TEAM
SUPPORTING MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Solicitors General

Attorneys Supporting Michigan
Supreme Court Jurisdiction
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
ShermanA@michigan.gov
AllenC28@michigan.gov
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Dated: June 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. This Court has original jurisdiction over the Petition.	3
A. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article 4, § 6(19).....	3
B. As an alternative, this Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article 6, § 4.....	5
1. This Court’s jurisdiction over prerogative writs in this context remains intact.....	5
2. Though unusual, the Petition properly seeks the equitable writ of mandamus.....	8
II. Neither <i>Dettenthaler</i> nor any other authority prevents this Court from correctly construing the directory constitutional timing requirement at issue here and giving effect to the People’s will.	11
III. <i>Ferency</i> presents sound analysis and is on point, and this situation presents equally “extreme circumstances” that justify this Court adjusting § 6’s deadlines.	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd of Ed of Oakland Sch v Superintendent of Pub Instruction,</i> 401 Mich 37 (1977)	9
<i>Bingo Coal for Charity—Not Politics v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 215 Mich App 405 (1996)	19
<i>Fawcett v Dept of Labor & Indus,</i> 282 Mich 489 (1937)	9
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State,</i> 409 Mich 569 (1980)	16, 17
<i>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp v City of Detroit,</i> 368 Mich 276 (1962)	9
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982,</i> 413 Mich 96 (1982)	7
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1992,</i> 439 Mich 715 (1992)	7
<i>In re MCI Telecom Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396 (1999)	10
<i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 384 Mich 378 (1971)	19
<i>LeRoux v Secretary of State,</i> 465 Mich 594 (2002)	5
<i>Obama for Am v Husted,</i> 697 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2012)	20
<i>People ex rel Kent Cty Sup’rs v Loomis,</i> 135 Mich 556 (1904)	13
<i>People ex rel La Grange Twp v State Treasurer,</i> 24 Mich 468 (1872)	9

People v Dettenthaler,
118 Mich 595 (1898)..... 11, 12, 14

Rode v Phelps,
80 Mich 598 (1890)..... 13

Teasel v Dept of Mental Health,
419 Mich 390 (1984)..... 9

Tkachik v Mandeville,
487 Mich 38 (2010)..... 9, 10

Toan v McGinn,
271 Mich 28 (1935)..... 9

Other Authorities

27A Am Jur 2d, Equity, § 2 9

Cooley on Constitutional Limitations, 5th Ed..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1850, art 4, § 48..... 11

Const 1963, art 12, § 1..... 18

Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... 19

Const 1963, art 4 § 6(10)..... 4

Const 1963, art 4, § 23..... 11

Const 1963, art 4, § 6..... 1, 8

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)..... 4

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(14)(c)..... 7

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(19)..... 1, 3, 7

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(9)..... 4

Const 1963, art 4, § 6, ¶ 7..... 6

Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... 5
